CHAPTER 338—S. F. No. 1369

An act to authorize independent school districts having a village with a population not exceeding 1,000 within its territorial limits and situated in counties containing not more than 14 nor less than 13 full and fractional congressional townships and having a population of not more than 13,000 nor less than 12,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census and having a taxable value exclusive of monies and credits of not more than \$4,000,000 nor less than \$2,000,000 to issue and sell bonds in an amount not exceeding \$40,000.00 and to use the proceeds thereof in the construction of an addition to the high school in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Certain school districts to issue bonds.—Any independent school district in this State having a village with a population not exceeding 1,000 within its territorial limits and situated in counties containing not more than 14 nor less than 13 full and fractional congressional townships and having a population of not more than 13,000 nor less than 12,000 inhabitants according to the last federal census and having a taxable value exclusive of monies and credits of not more than \$4,000,000 nor less than \$2,000,000 is hereby authorized and empowered to issue the negotiable bonds of such district to an amount not exceeding \$40,000.00 and to use the proceeds thereof in the construction of an addition to the high school as a part of a public works project notwithstanding any limitations contained in any law of this state prescribing or fixing any limit upon the bonded indebtedness of such school district.
- Section 2. Bond elections.—No bonds subject to the provisions of this Act as to the issuance thereof shall be issued without the approval, first obtained of a two-thirds majority of the electors of such district voting on the question of issuing such bonds. A proposition to issue such bonds may be submitted at a general or special school meeting in the notice of which meeting the purpose and maximum principal amount of such bonds shall be plainly stated; provided that such bonds shall mature as provided by Laws, 1927, Chapter 13, Section 3, and that prior to the issuance thereof a tax shall be levied for the payment of the principal and interest thereof in the manner provided by Laws, 1927, Chapter 131, Section 5.
- Section 3. Form of bonds.—All bonds issued under authority of this Act shall be in such form, shall be executed in such manner and shall be sold at such time or times as may be determined by the governing body.
- Section 4. Act additional and supplemental.—The powers granted in this Act are in addition and supplemental to all existing powers of such school districts.

Section 5. In effect until April 1, 1938.—This Act shall be in force and effect until April 1, 1938.

Approved April 21, 1937.

CHAPTER 339-S. F. No. 1373

An act fixing the salary and compensation of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fixing of Salary and compensation of county commissioners of certain counties.—In each county of this state now or hereafter containing a city of the second class and not less than nineteen or more than twenty-one congressional townships and having a population of not less than 34,000 and not more than 40,000 and having an assessed valuation including money and credits of not less than \$25,000,000, and not more than \$30,000,000, each county commissioner shall receive from the county in full payment for his services an annual salary of \$800, except that such commissioners may be allowed and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary travelling expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge of their official duties, provided that the total aggregate amount of travelling expenses of the county commissioners of any such county which may be so allowed and paid, including salary, shall not exceed the sum of \$1200 in any one year. Provided, this act shall not apply to any county in which the salaries of county commissioners are now fixed by special law.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1937.

CHAPTER 340—S. F. No. 1465

An act to amend Laws of 1929, Chapter 388, Section 4, relating to the qualification and certification of teachers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: